

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LABOREMO, LLC and ANDREW CUDDY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOWN OF FLEMING and BILL GABAK,  
JR., the Zoning Officer for the Town of  
Fleming,

Defendants.

No. 5:24-cv-1123 (MAD/TWD)

Hon. Mae A. D'Agostino

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
TRO / MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Standard for Issuing a TRO / Preliminary Injunction.....4

II. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Factors for Granting a TRO / Preliminary Injunction .....6

A. Plaintiffs Will Succeed on the Merits of Their Constitutional Claims .....6

1. Plaintiffs’ Political Signs Are Protected Speech.....6

2. Defendants’ Restriction on Plaintiffs’ Speech Is Content Based.....6

3. Defendants Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny .....8

B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Injunctive Relief .....10

C. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in Favor of Granting the Injunction .....11

D. Granting the Injunction Is in the Public Interest.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Andino v. Fischer*,  
555 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....5

*Antioch v. Candidates’ Outdoor Graphic Serv.*,  
557 F. Supp. 52 (N.D. Cal. 1977) .....9

*Bonnell v. Lorenzo*,  
241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) .....10

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....8

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....8

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*,  
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....6

*Collier v. Tacoma*,  
121 Wash. 2d 737, 854 P.2d 1046 (1993).....9

*Conn. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. OSHA*,  
356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004).....10

*Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno*,  
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....11

*Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....6

*Coronel v. Decker*,  
No. 20-cv-2472 (AJN), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53954 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020).....12

*Curry v. Prince George’s County*,  
33 F. Supp. 2d 447 (1999) .....10

*Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher*,  
70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995) .....11

*Dimas v. Warren*,  
939 F. Supp. 554 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....9

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....10

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n*,  
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....12

*Glendale Assocs., Ltd. v. NLRB*,  
347 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003) .....6

*Goldstein v. Hochul*,  
No. 22-CV-8300 (VSB), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 243665 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2022) .....5

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....11

*Hill v. Colo.*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....6

*Jolly v. Coughlin*,  
76 F.3d 4682 (2d Cir. 1996).....10

*Knoeffler v. Mamakating*,  
87 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....9

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....6

*Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of N.Y.*,  
615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010).....5

*Mitchell v. Cuomo*,  
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....12

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....6

*Newsome v. Norris*,  
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989) .....10

*Omnistone Corp. v. Cuomo*,  
485 F. Supp. 3d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) .....5

*Orazio v. North Hempstead*,  
426 F. Supp. 1144 (E.D.N.Y. 1977) .....9

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....6, 8

*Saget v. Trump*,  
375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....11

*Sajous v. Decker*,  
No. 18-cv-2447 (AJN), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86921 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018) .....12

*Statharos v. N.Y. City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n*,  
198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999).....10

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....8

*Whitton v. Gladstone*,  
54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995) .....9

*Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5

**Regulations / Other**

Article XII, Sign Regulations, Zoning Law of the Town of Fleming.....2, 7

<https://elections.ny.gov/request-ballot> .....4, 9
